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Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission
Statement of operations and accumulated surplus
Year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022
Budget Actual Actual

Notes $ $ $
(Note 7)

Revenue
User fees

City of Moncton 8,638,350   8,638,350      8,214,990  
City of Dieppe 2,572,080   2,572,080      2,496,480  
Town of Riverview 1,864,170   1,864,170      1,793,190  

13,074,600 13,074,600    12,504,660  
Grants -                             - 2,795,214  
Interest income 2 1,597,025   1,597,015      1,215,957  
Septic hauler and compost income 158,114      144,151         277,451  

14,829,739 14,815,766    16,793,282  

Expenses
Plant and operating expenses

Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,682,966   4,393,375      4,117,636  
Maintenance and operating 2,311,629   3,154,252      2,792,005  
Salaries and benefits 1,954,947   1,957,869      1,836,154  
Electricity 1,104,717   925,395         942,970  
Easement and property taxes 650,382      629,541         629,808  
Insurance 158,305      262,991         193,987  
Consulting services 150,000      250,563         166,271  
Amortization of asset retirement obligation 2 — 70,184           —  
Vehicle 48,200        57,976           25,750  
Telephone 26,147        27,749           28,138  
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets — 8,043 (11,024)  
Demolition cost — — 32,158  
Miscellaneous — — 4,549  

10,087,293 11,737,938    10,758,402  

General expenses
Professional fees and consulting 221,514      195,828         163,023  
Accretion expense 2 — 93,485           —  
Office 103,508      82,308             67,572
Marketing and communications 69,800        79,476           44,523  
Travel, training and education 40,028        74,828           41,201  
Governance 28,984        17,469           27,580  
Interest and bank charges 5,154           5,641 4,894  

468,988      549,035         348,793  

Total expenses 10,556,281 12,286,973    11,107,195  

Annual surplus 4,273,458   2,528,793      5,686,087  
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year — 157,806,829  152,120,742  
Accumulated surplus, end of year 5 — 160,335,622  157,806,829  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission
Statement of changes in net financial assets
Year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022
Budget Actual Actual 

$ $ $ 
(Unaudited)

Annual surplus 4,273,458       2,528,793         5,686,087  

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (8,443,994)     (6,664,476)       (11,666,814)  
Amortization of tangible capital assets 3,682,966       4,393,375         4,117,636  
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets — 8,043 21,134  
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets — 14,521 13,030   
Demolition Costs — — (32,158)  
Recognition of asset retirement obligation asset — (2,456,448)       —  

(4,761,028)     (4,704,985)       (7,547,172)  
Change in prepaid expenses and deposits — (97,684)            46,392  

(4,761,028)     (4,802,669)       (7,500,780)  

Change in net financial assets (487,570)        (2,273,876)       (1,814,693)  
Net financial assets, beginning of year — 33,233,388         35,048,081
Net financial assets, end of year (487,570)        30,959,512       33,233,388  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission
Statement of cash flows
Year ended December 31, 2023

2023 2022
$ $

Operating activities
Annual surplus 2,528,793        5,686,087         
Charges to annual surplus not involving cash

Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,393,375        4,117,636         
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets 8,043 21,134 
Amortization of asset retirement obligation 70,184 -
Demolition Costs - (32,158) 
Accretion expense 93,485 — 

        7,093,880 9,792,699         

Change in non-cash assets and liabilities
Accounts receivable 2,038,840        (1,606,469)       
Prepaid expenses and deposits (97,684)            46,392 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (5,169,718)       3,100,373         
Holdbacks payable 13,192 (2,201,327)       

3,878,510        9,131,668         

Investing activities
Proceeds from investments, net of maturities - 5,074,661 
Purchase of new investments - (27,389,972) 
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 14,521 13,030 
Acquisitions of tangible capital assets (6,664,476)       (11,666,814) 

(6,649,955)       (33,969,095)      

Net change in cash during the year (2,771,445)       (24,837,427)      
Cash, beginning of year 8,347,553        33,184,980       
Cash, end of year         5,576,109 8,347,553         

Cash consists of
Cash in bank, operating 5,576,109        8,347,553         

5,576,109        8,347,553         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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1. Purpose of organization
The Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission (the “Commission”) is incorporated and operates 
under the provisions of the Province of New Brunswick Municipalities Act and the Clean 
Environment Act. As a municipality, the Commission is exempt from income tax under
section 149(1)(c) of the Income Tax Act of Canada.
The Commission operates a wastewater treatment plant, wastewater collection system and two 
composting facilities and provides wastewater treatment for the cities of Moncton and Dieppe 
and the town of Riverview.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies
The financial statements of the Commission are prepared in accordance with Canadian public 
sector accounting standards (“PSAS”) and reflect the accounting policies enumerated below. 
The focus of PSAS financial statements is on the financial position of the Commission and the 
changes thereto. The statement of financial position includes all of the assets and liabilities of 
the Commission.

Budget 

The budget figures contained in these financial statements were approved by the Commission 
on November 17, 2022 and submitted to the Minister of Local Government. Certain budget 
figures have been reclassified to conform with PSAS financial statement presentation. 

Fund accounting 

Funds within the financial statements consist of general and capital funds. The Commission 
approves certain amounts to be set aside in capital funds for future operating and capital 
purposes.  

Transfers between funds are recorded as adjustments to the appropriate fund balance. 

Asset classification 

Assets are classified as either financial or non-financial. Financial assets are assets that could be 
used to discharge existing liabilities or finance future operations and are not for consumption in 
the normal course of operations. Non-financial assets are acquired assets that do not normally 
provide resources to discharge existing liabilities, but instead are employed to deliver 
government services, may be consumed in the normal course of operations and are not for 
resale. Non-financial assets include prepaid expenses. 

Revenue recognition 

The Commission recognizes revenues from user fees, septic hauler and compost income as the 
services are rendered or the goods are sold, the price is fixed or determinable and collection is 
reasonably assured. Interest income is recognized on an accrual basis and recorded in the 
statement of fund balances as a direct increase to the capital fund. 

Government transfers are recognized in the period in which the events giving rise to the transfer 
occur, providing transfers are authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met, and reasonable 
estimates of the amounts can be made. 



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with PSAS requires management to
make estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amount
of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those
estimates.

Financial instruments 

The Commission’s financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at fair value and 
subsequently carried at amortized cost with interest recorded in the statement of operations 
and accumulated surplus as earned. 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand and cash in banks not subject to other 
restrictions and with a term to maturity of three months or less at date of acquisition. 

Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. The Commission 
provides for amortization at rates designed to amortize the cost of the tangible capital assets 
over their estimated useful lives. Annually, amortization is calculated using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives as follows: 

Operations center 10 – 60 years 
Treatment facilities 5 – 60 years 
Collection system 10 – 75 years 
Fleet 5 – 20 years 
Computer hardware and software 3 – 5 years 

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use. 

Accrued sick leave 

The Commission provides for sick leave that accumulates at 1.25 days per month worked for 
full-time employees. The employees can accumulate up to a maximum of 150 days. On 
retirement, any employee having accrued sick leave will receive an allowance equal to fifty 
percent of the value at a rate of pay effective immediately prior to retirement. 

The sick leave is an unfunded benefit. As such, there are no applicable assets. Benefits are paid 
out of accumulated surplus as they come due. The unfunded liability at December 31, 2023 of 
$195,662 ($172,663 in 2022) is recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. 



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)
New and amended PSAS Accounting Standards

Section PS 3280 - Asset retirement obligations

In 1984, the Commission entered into leases with Canadian National Railway Company (“CN”),
which allowed the Commission to use CN’s land for TransAqua related infrastructure. Upon
termination of the lease, the Commission is contractually obligated to remove any infrastructure
on CN's land, thus leading to an Asset Retirement Obligation.

The Commission used CN’s land to build underground Sanitary Sewer Pipes. The Sanitary Sewer
Pipes are amortized over this period using straight-line depreciation. In accordance with PS
3280, Asset Retirement Obligations, the Commission recognized an Asset Retirement Obligation
in the amount of $2,526,632. This balance was derived from an estimated undiscounted future
remediation expenditure of $9,334,957 expected to be incurred in 37 of years. The associated
discount rate applied was 3.7%. The below table describes all changes to the aforementioned
Asset Retirement Obligation liability.

2023 2022
$ $

Balance, beginning of year —  —   
Liabilities incurred 2,526,632   —   
Accretion expense 93,486  —   
Estimated total liability 2,620,118   —   

3. Investments
The details of the investments held by the Commission are as follows:

2023 2022
$ $

Guaranteed investment certificate (4.32%, maturing May 2027) 5,394,354   5,394,354      
Guaranteed investment certificate (4.00%, maturing June 2025) 5,195,618   5,195,618      
Guaranteed investment certificate (5.10%, maturing June 2027) 16,800,000  16,800,000    

27,389,972  27,389,972    

4. Post-employment benefits
The Commission sponsors an RRSP plan for all its employees. The plan allows for RRSP 
contributions of 8% of employee salaries. Prior to December 31, 2016, the employees were not 
required to pay into the RRSP plan in order to obtain this benefit. Subsequently, in accordance 
with the collective agreement signed between the Commission and Canadian Union of Public 
Employees Local 5217 on May 1st, 2020, each employee will contribute a minimum percentage 
of salary each year (2% in 2017, 4% in 2018, 6% in 2019 (for 25 pay periods) with last pay of 
2019 increasing to 7%, and 8% thereafter). There is no unfunded liability associated with this 
post-employment benefits payable.



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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5. Accumulated surplus
The accumulated surplus noted on the statement of financial position is the result of the excess
of revenue over expenditures from the commencement of the Commission’s operations to the
date of financial position. The accumulated surplus is made up of the following:

2023 2022
$ $

Net financial assets 30,959,512     33,233,388   
Non-financial assets 129,376,110   124,573,441  

160,335,622   157,806,829  

The net financial assets consist of cash flows necessary for day-to-day operations and capital 
funds held for future capital expenditures. The non-financial assets consist of tangible capital 
assets and prepaid expenses that the Commission has purchased or constructed. 

6. Financial instruments and risk management
Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Commission’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk is comprised of
currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. The Commission does not consider itself
exposed to these risks.

Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from the potential that a debtor will be unable to meet its obligations. The 
Commission conducts a thorough assessment of its debtors prior to granting credit and actively 
monitors the financial health of its debtors on a continuous basis. Credit risk arises primarily 
from cash, accounts receivable, and investments. There are no significant concentrations of 
credit risk.  

Liquidity risk  

The Company’s objective is to have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. The 
Company monitors its cash balances and cash flows generated from operations to meet its 
requirements. As at December 31, 2023, the most significant financial liabilities are accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities, and holdbacks payable. 

7. Budgeted figures
Budget figures included in the financial statements were approved by the Board through the
adoption of annual budgeting process. No adjustments have been made to the approved
budgeted figures as presented on the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus. The
budget as presented on the face of the Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus is
unaudited.



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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8. Tangible capital assets
Computer
hardware Assets

Operations Treatment Collection and under
Land centre facilities system Fleet software construction Total

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Cost
Balance, beginning of year 2,072,958   3,530,530       122,135,584 33,260,028      1,914,623 419,927   19,645,748  182,979,408    
Net additions during the year (4,506)    56,997         15,299,649  431,161       808,375  127     (9,927,327)  6,664,476       
Disposals during the year - (1,672) (384,328)    - (15,643) -          -      (401,643)    
Balance, end of year 2,068,452  3,585,855   137,050,905 33,691,189 2,707,364 420,054 9,718,421 189,242,241 

Accumulated amortization
Balance, beginning of year - 1,474,146 38,746,507  16,537,761        1,322,852    340,120
Amortization during the year - 118,348 3,591,416       470,894       183,405  29,312     
Accumulated amortization dispo - (1,672) (361,764)    - (15,643) -          -      

58,421,387
   4,393,375 
(379,079)

Balance, end of year - 1,590,822 41,976,159   17,008,655 1,490,615  369,432  - 62,435,683

Net book value of tangible
capital assets 2022 2,072,958   2,056,384    83,724,087  16,722,267   256,770  79,807     19,645,748  124,558,021    

Net book value of tangible
capital assets 2023 2,068,452  1,995,033   95,409,756   16,682,534 881,740     50,622   9,718,421 126,806,558 



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission 
Notes to the financial statements 
December 31, 2023 
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9. Supplemental schedules
The Department of Environment and Local Government of New Brunswick has requested
disclosures in addition to Canadian public sector accounting standards for monitoring purposes.
The Commission has provided these disclosure requirements in the following page.



Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission
Schedule 1 – Schedule of annual surplus
Year ended December 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

Operating fund Capital fund Total
$ $ $

2023 annual surplus 5,496,865           (2,968,072)     2,528,793   

Adjustments to annual
surplus for funding requirements

Second previous year surplus 143,753 — 143,753      
(5,683,586)         5,683,586       — 
(5,539,833) 5,683,586       143,753      

Transfer from operating to capital 
Total adjustments to 2023 annual surplus 
2023 annual fund (deficit) surplus (42,968) 2,715,514       2,672,546   
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Greater Moncton Wastewater Commission
Schedule 2 – Schedule of budget by fund to public sector accounting 
Year ended December 31, 2023
(Unaudited)

Operating fund Amortization Capital fund Total
$ $ $ $

Revenue
User fees

City of Moncton 8,638,350           — — 8,638,350     
City of Dieppe 2,572,080           — — 2,572,080     
Town of Riverview 1,864,170           — — 1,864,170     

Interest and miscellaneous 158,114 — 1,597,025     1,755,139     
13,232,714         — 1,597,025     14,829,739   

Expenses
Plant and operating expenses

Easement and property taxes 650,382 — — 650,382        
Salaries and benefits 1,954,947           — — 1,954,947     
Amortization of tangible capital assets — 3,682,966      — 3,682,966     
Electricity 1,104,717           — — 1,104,717     
Telephone 26,147 — — 26,147          
Insurance 158,305 — — 158,305        
Maintenance and operating 2,311,629           — — 2,311,629     
Consulting services 150,000 — — 150,000        
Vehicle expense 48,200 — — 48,200          
Miscellaneous — — — — 

6,404,327           3,682,966      — 10,087,293   

General
Marketing and communications 69,800 — — 69,800          
Office expenses 103,508 — — 103,508        
Travel, training and education 40,028 — — 40,028          
Governance 28,984 — — 28,984          
Interest and bank charges 5,154 — — 5,154 
Professional fees and consulting 221,514 — — 221,514        

468,988 — — 468,988        

Total Expenses 6,873,315           3,682,966      — 10,556,281   
Surplus Subtotal 6,359,399           (3,682,966)     1,597,025     4,273,458     

Fiscal services
Second previous surplus 143,753 — (143,753)       — 
Transfers from operating fund to capital fund (6,503,152)         — 6,503,152     — 

(6,359,399)         — 6,359,399     — 
Annual surplus — (3,682,966)     7,956,424     4,273,458     
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